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Gebrauchsanleitung

Produktbeschreibung

Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung vor dem erstmaligen Betrieb aufmerksam durch. 
Gebrauchsanleitung bitte sorgfältig aufbewahren.
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Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt die Shantou City Happy Cow Toys Industrial Co., LTD, dass sich 
dieses Modell (Art. Nr. 500800 (777-218)), einschließlich Controller in Überein-
stimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den übrigen einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet. Die Konformitätserklärung 
kann unter folgender Adresse gefunden werden: www.inventodownload.com/
conformity.

Inhalt

Mini-Boot  
1x

Gummistopfen

Ladebuchse + 
Zylinderstift

Antennen-
buchse

Links

Rechts

Power LED  

Lade LED  
ON/OFF-Schalter  

Ladestecker

Ladeab-
deckung

Vorwärts

Rückwärts

Antenne

Rechter Propeller 

Linker Propeller 

Achtung: Montage  
von Ersatzpropellern nur durch 
Erwachsene.

Sender  
1x

Antenne 
1x

Propeller 
2x

Gebrauchsanleitung 
1x

Mini-Boot

Sender
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Vorbereitung Bedienung

7. Schalten Sie den Sender ein (ON/OFF-Schalter in ON-Position bringen).
Die Power LED leuchtet auf (Abb. 7)

8. Vor dem Ladevorgang: Zylinderstift aus der Ladebuchse des Mini-Boots ziehen.  
Öffnen Sie die Ladeabdeckung am Sender, entnehmen Sie das Ladekabel und stecken  
Sie den Ladestecker in die Ladebuchse des Mini-Boots (Abb. 8). Die rote Lade-LED wird  
aufleuchten (Abb. 9) und nach 12 Minuten wieder erlöschen. Das Mini-Boot ist nun aufgeladen.

Ladestecker nach dem Ladevorgang aus der Ladebuchse entfernen.  
ACHTUNG: Gummistopfen in die Ladebuchse stecken, bevor  Sie das Boots ins Wasser setzen. 
NIEMALS das Boot in Betrieb nehmen, ohne den Gummistopfen fest in die Ladebuchse zu 
stecken. Der Gummistopfen verhindert das Eindringen von Wasser in die Elektronik und 
Beschädigungen des Bootes.

1. Drücken Sie den Verschluss in die angegebene 
Richtung und entnehmen Sie den Sender (Abb. 1)

Abb. 1

Abb. 2
Abb. 10

Abb. 11

Abb. 12

Abb. 13

Abb. 14

Abb. 15

Abb. 3

Abb. 5 Abb. 6

Power LED  

Lade LED  

Abb. 7

Abb. 8 Abb. 9

Abb. 4

Vorwärts

Vorwärts

Vorwärts

Links

Links

Rechts

Rechts

Rückwärts

Rückwärts

Rückwärts

3. Lösen Sie die Schrauben 
an der Unterseite der Boot-
Halterung (Abb. 3)

5. Schrauben Sie die Antenne in  
die vorgesehene Buchse am 
Sender (Abb. 5)

6. Öffnen Sie das Batteriefach mit einem 
Kreuzschlitz-Schrauberdreher und legen Sie 
4 x AA Batterien in das Batteriefach ein. 
Anschließend den Deckel wieder auf  
das Batteriefach schrauben 
(Abb. 6)

Ziehen Sie die Teleskopantenne auf Maximum aus, um die beste Sendeleistung zu erreichen.  
Anschließend das Mini-Boot ins Wasser setzen.

1. Vorwärts-Taste drücken: Das Mini-Boot fährt vorwärts (Abb. 10)

2. Rückwärts-Taste drücken: Das Mini-Boot fährt rückwärts (Abb. 11)

3. Durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der Vorwärts-Taste sowie der Links-Taste fährt das Mini-Boot vorwärts in eine Linkskurve 
(Abb. 12)

4. Durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der Vorwärts-Taste sowie der Rechts-Taste fährt das Mini-Boot vorwärts in eine Rechtskurve
(Abb. 13)

5. Durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der Rückwärts-Taste sowie der Links-Taste fährt das Mini-Boot rückwärts in eine Linkskurve
(Abb. 14)

6. Durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der Rückwärts-Taste sowie der Rechts-Taste fährt das Mini-Boot rückwärts in eine Rechtskurve
(Abb. 15) 

4. Drehen Sie die 
Befestigungsschrauben 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
(Abb. 4)

2. Öffnen Sie den Deckel und 
entnehmen Sie die Antenne
(Abb. 2)
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Instruction Manual

Part Details

Please read the operating instructions carefully before using.
Please keep operating instructions in a safe place.

Declaration of Conformity
Herewith Shantou City Happy Cow Toys Industrial Co., LTD declares that 
this model (Art. Nr. 500800 (777-218)) including remote control meets 
the basic requirements and any other relevant requirements of guideline 
1999/5/EC. The original declaration of conformity can be requested on: 
www.inventodownload.com/conformity.

Contents

Mini Boat
1x

Charging 
socket + pin 

Rubber plug

Antenna 
socket

Left

Right

Power LED  

Charge LED  

Charging 
plug

Charger 
cover 

Forward

Backward
ON/OFF switch 

Antenna

Right propeller

Left propeller

Caution: Only adults should 
replace propellers.

Transmitter 
1x

Antenna 
1x

Propeller 
2x

Operating instructions 
1x

Mini Boat

Transmitter

Abb. 16

Abb. 17

Links

Rechts

7. Links-Taste drücken: Das Mini-Boot dreht auf der Stelle nach links (Abb. 16)

8. Rechts-Taste drücken: Das Mini-Boot dreht auf der Stelle nach rechts (Abb. 17)

Nach Gebrauch: Zylinderstift wieder in die Ladebuchse des Mini-Boots stecken. Das Mini-Boot ist nun deaktiviert.

Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise – bitte aufbewahren
XX Propeller stellen eine ständige Verletzungsgefahr dar. Vermeiden Sie unter allen Umständen eine Berührung 

solcher Teile.
XX Bitte verwenden Sie keine unterschiedlichen Batteriearten und mischen Sie nicht neue und alte Batterien.
XX Bitte verwenden Sie nur den empfohlenen Batterie-Typ.
XX Leere Batterien bitte aus dem Fahrzeug entfernen.
XX Batterien bitte nicht in offenes Feuer werfen - Explosionsgefahr!
XX Bitte keinen Kurzschluss verursachen.
XX Bitte beim Einlegen der Batterien auf richtige Polarität achten.
XX Bitte Batterien aus dem Produkt entfernen, wenn das Produkt für längere Zeit nicht genutzt wird.
XX Packung aufbewahren! Enthält wichtige Informationen.
XX Niemals Batterien aufladen, die dafür nicht bestimmt sind.
XX Akkus nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen laden. 

 

ACHTUNG! Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren geeignet, da Kleinteile verschluckt werden können. Erstickungsgefahr!
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Preparation Operation

7. Move the ON/OFF switch on the remote controller to ON. The power LED lights up (fig. 7)

8. Before charging: Remove pin from the charging socket of the Mini Boat.  
Open the charger cover on the remote controller and take out the charging cable.  
Insert the charging plug into the charging socket on the Mini Boat (fig. 8). The red charge 
LED lights up (charging in process, fig. 9) and will extinguish after 12 minutes (charged).

After charging, remove the charging plug from the socket. CAUTION: Insert the rubber plug 
into the charging socket before putting the boat in the water. Do NOT operate the boat in the 
water without ensuring the rubber plug is firmly inserted into the charging socket. The rubber 
plug will prevent water from entering into the electronics and damaging the boat.

1. Push the LOCK towards the direction shown to 
release the transmitter (fig. 1)

fig. 1

fig. 2

fig. 10

fig. 11

fig. 12

fig. 13

fig. 14

fig. 15

fig. 3

fig. 5

fig. 6

fig. 7

fig. 8 fig. 9

fig. 4

Forward

Forward

Forward

Left

Left

Right

Right

Backward

Backward

Backward

3. Remove the screw on 
the Mini Boat base as 
illustrated (fig. 3)

5. Insert and tighten the  
antenna to the antenna hole on  
the transmitter as illustrated (fig. 5)

6. Use a Phillips screwdriver to open 
the battery compartment cover. Insert 
4 x AA batteries with the correct 
polarity and replace the battery 
compartment cover (fig. 6)

Extend the transmitteŕ s antenna for better signal reception.  
Then put the Mini Boat into the water.

1. Press forward button: The Mini Boat will move forwards (fig. 10)

2. Press backward button: The Mini Boat will move backwards (fig. 11)

3. Pressing the LEFT button on the transmitter while the Mini Boat is running forward, the Mini Boat will make left turns
(fig. 12) 

4. Pressing the RIGHT button on the transmitter while the Mini Boat is running forward, the Mini Boat will make right turns
(fig. 13)

5. Pressing the LEFT button on the transmitter while the Mini Boat is running backward, the Mini Boat will make left turns
(fig. 14)

6. Pressing the RIGHT button on the transmitter while the Mini Boat is running backward, the Mini Boat will make right turns
(fig. 15)

4. Turn the retaining 
screws anticlockwise 
(fig. 4)

2. Remove the cover and take 
out the antenna (fig. 2)

Power LED  

Charge LED  
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fig. 16

fig. 17

Left

Right

7. Press left button: The Mini Boat turns on the spot to the left (fig. 16)

8. Press right button: The Mini Boat turns on the spot to the right (fig. 17)

After use: Insert pin back into the charging socket of the Mini Boat. The Mini Boat is now deactivated.

Warnings and Cautions – keep after reading
XX Propellers are a constant source of injury. Never touch moving parts.
XX Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.
XX Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended are to be used.
XX Exhausted batteries should be removed from the product.
XX Do not dispose of batteries in fire, or batteries will explode or leak.
XX The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
XX Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
XX Remove batteries if the product is not to be used for an extended period.
XX The packaging has to be kept since it contains important information.
XX Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
XX Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervision. 

WARNING! Not suitable for children under 3 years, because small parts could be swallowed. Choking hazard.

Instructions d‘utilisation

Description du produit

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant la première utilisation et le conserver avec soin.

8+

Déclaration de conformité
La société Shantou City Happy Cow Toys Industrial Co., LTD déclare que ce 
modèle (n° d‘art. 500800 (777-218)), y compris le contrôleur, est conforme aux 
exigences générales et autres dispositions applicables de la directive 
1999/5/CE. La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l‘URL suivante: 
www.inventodownload.com/conformity.

Contenu

bateau RC
1x

Connecteur de 
charge + tige

Bouchon  
caoutchouc

Prise 
d‘antenne

Droite

Gauche

DEL Power  

Témoin de contrôle de charge

Fiche de 
charge

Couvercle de 
chargeur

Avant

Arrière
Interrupteur ON/OFF

Antenne

Hélice droite

Hélice gauche

Attention : seuls des 
adultes sont autorisés au montage 
d‘hélices de rechange !

émetteur
1x

antenne
1x

hélices 
2x

manuel d‘utilisation
1x

Bateau RC

Émetteur
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Préparation Utilisation

7. Allumer l‘émetteur (positionner l‘interrupteur ON/OFF sur ON). La DEL Power 
s‘allume (ill. 7).

8. Avant le chargement: retirer la tige de le connecteur de charge du Mini Boat.  
Ouvrir le compartiment de charge de l‘émetteur, extraire le câble de charge et  
insérer la fiche dans le connecteur de charge du bateau RC (ill. 8). La DEL de charge  
rouge s‘allume (ill. 9) et s‘éteint après 12 minutes. Le bateau RC est alors chargé.

Débrancher la fiche de la prise de charge après le chargement. ATTENTION: insérer le 
bouchon en caoutchouc dans la prise de charge avant de mettre le bateau à l‘eau. 
NE JAMAIS faire fonctionner le bateau si le bouchon n‘est pas correctement inséré dans 
la prise de charge. Le bouchon empèche l‘eau de s‘infiltrer dans l‘électronique et ainsi 
d‘endommager le bateau.

1. Pousser le verrouillage dans le sens indiqué pour 
dégager l‘émetteur (ill. 1).

ill. 1

ill. 2

ill. 10

ill. 11

ill. 12

ill. 13

ill. 14

ill. 15

ill. 3

ill. 5
ill. 6

DEL Power  

Témoin de 
contrôle de 
charge 

ill. 7

ill. 8 ill. 9

ill. 4

Avant

Avant

Avant

Gauche

Gauche

Droite

Droite

Arrière

Arrière

Arrière

3. Desserrer les vis sur la 
face inférieure de la fixation 
du bateau (ill. 3).

5. Visser l‘antenne dans sa prise 
femelle du boîtier (ill. 5).

6. Ouvrir le compartiment à piles avec un 
tournevis Phillips et insérer 4 piles AA  
dans le compartiment.  
Revisser ensuite le couvercle  
du compartiment à piles (ill. 6).

Extraire l‘antenne télescopique jusqu‘à sa longueur maximale pour obtenir la meilleure puissance d‘émission.  
Poser le bateau RC sur l‘eau.

1. Pousser la touche Avant : le bateau RC avance (ill. 10).

2. Pousser la touche Arrière : le bateau RC recule (ill. 11).

3. Pousser simultanément les touches Avant et Gauche : le bateau RC avance et décrit un virage à gauche (ill. 12).

4. Pousser simultanément les touches Avant et Droite : le bateau RC avance et décrit un virage à droite (ill. 13).

5. Pousser simultanément les touches Arrière et Gauche : le bateau RC recule et décrit un virage à gauche (ill. 14).

6. Pousser simultanément les touches Arrière et Droite : le bateau RC recule et décrit un virage à droite (ill. 15).

4. Tourner les vis de fixation 
dans le sens contraire des 
aiguilles d‘une montre 
(ill. 4).

2. Ouvrir le couvercle et retirer 
l‘antenne (ill. 2).
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Instrucciones de uso

Detalles de las partes

Por favor, lea las instrucciones de utilización detenidamente antes de 
usar y guárdelas en un lugar seguro.

Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente Shantou City Happy Cow Toys Industrial Co., LTD declara 
que este modelo (Ref. 500800 (777-218)) incluyendo el control remoto 
cumple con los requisitos básicos y otros requisitos relevantes de la 
directiva 1999/5/CE. La declaración de conformidad original se puede 
solicitar en: www.inventodownload.com/conformity.

Contenido

Mini Bote
1x

Toma de carga + 
pasador cilíndrico

Tapón de goma

Conector de 
la antena

Izquierda

Derecha

LED de 
alimentación

LED de carga  

Enchufe de 
carga

Tapa del 
cargador

Adelante

Atrás
Interruptor ON/OFF 

Antena

Hélice derecha

Hélice izquierda

Atención: ¡Sólo los adultos deben 
sustituir las hélices!

Transmisor 
1x

Antena 
1x

Hélice 
2x

Instrucciones de 
funcionamiento 

1x

Mini Bote

Transmisor

ill. 16

ill. 17

Gauche

Droite

7. Pousser la touche Gauche : le bateau RC décrit un virage à gauche sur place (ill. 16).

Après l‘utilisation: enficher la tige dans la prise de charge du Mini Boat. Le Mini Boat est alors désactivé.

8. Pousser la touche Droite : le bateau RC décrit un virage à droite sur place (ill. 17).

Consignes de sécurité relatives aux piles
XX Les hélices représentent un risque de blessures permanent. Il convient en toutes circonstances d‘éviter tout 

contact avec ces pièces.
XX Ne jamais mélanger des piles neuves et usées ou de type différent.
XX Veuillez uniquement utiliser le type de pile recommandé.
XX Enlever les piles usées du compartiment.
XX Ne pas exposer les piles à une flamme nue - risque d‘explosion !
XX Ne pas court-circuiter les piles.
XX Veiller à respecter la polarité correcte lors du remplacement des piles.
XX Retirer les piles du produit si celui-ci reste inutilisé pendant une période prolongée.
XX Conserver l‘emballage, il comporte des informations importantes.
XX Ne jamais tenter de recharger des piles à usage unique.
XX Uniquement charger des piles rechargeables sous la surveillance d‘un adulte. 

 

ATTENTION ! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. Ce produit contient des pièces de petite taille. Risque 
de suffocation.
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Preparación Funcionamiento

7. Mueva el interruptor ON/OFF en el mando a distancia en ON. El LED de encendido se 
ilumina (Fig. 7).

8. Antes del proceso de carga: retirar el pasador cilíndrico del conector de carga  
del Mini Boat. Abra la tapa del cargador del mando a distancia y saque el cable de  
carga. Inserte el enchufe de carga en la toma de carga en el Mini Bote (fig. 8). El LED de carga 
rojo se ilumina (carga en proceso, Fig. 9) y se apagará después de 12 minutos (cargado).

Después de la carga, retire el enchufe de carga de la toma de carga. PRECAUCIÓN: Inserte 
el tapón de goma en la toma de carga antes de poner el barco en el agua. NO opere nunca el 
barco en el agua sin asegurarse primero de que el tapón de goma esté firmemente insertado 
en la toma de carga. El tapón de goma evitará la entrada de agua en el sistema electrónico y 
daños en el barco.

1. Empuje el CIERRE en la dirección que se muestra 
para liberar el transmisor (Fig. 1).

Fig. 1

Fig. 2

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 12

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Fig. 15

Fig. 3

Fig. 5 Fig. 6

Fig. 7

Fig. 8 Fig. 9

Fig. 4

Adelante

Adelante

Adelante

Izquierda

Izquierda

Derecha

Derecha

Atrás

Atrás

Atrás

3. Retire el tornillo de la 
base del Mini Bote como se 
ilustra (Fig. 3).

5. Inserte y apriete la antena 
en el agujero de la antena en el 
transmisor como se ilustra (Fig. 5).

6. Utilice un destornillador Phillips para abrir la 
tapa del compartimento de la batería. Inserte 
4 pilas AA con la polaridad correcta y vuelva a 
colocar la tapa del compartimento 
de las pilas (Fig. 6).

Extienda la antena del transmisor para mejor recepción de la señal. Póngalo el Mini Bote en el agua.

1. Pulse el botón de adelante: El Mini Bote se moverá hacia adelante 
(Fig. 10).

2. Pulse el botón de atrás: El Mini Bote se moverá hacia atrás (Fig. 11).

3. Al pulsar el botón IZQUIERDA en el transmisor, mientras que el Mini Bote está en marcha hacia adelante, éste hará 
giros a la izquierda (Fig. 12). 

4.  Al pulsar el botón DERECHA en el transmisor, mientras que el Mini Bote está en marcha hacia adelante, éste hará giros a la 
derecha (Fig. 13).

5. Al pulsar el botón IZQUIERDA en el transmisor, mientras que el Mini Bote está en marcha hacia atrás, éste hará giros a la 
izquierda (Fig. 14).

6. Al pulsar el botón DERECHA en el transmisor, mientras que el Mini Bote está en marcha hacia atrás, éste hará giros a la 
derecha (Fig. 15).

4. Gire a la izquierda 
los tornillos de sujeción 
(Fig. 4).

2. Retire la tapa y saque la 
antena (Fig. 2).

LED de ali-
mentación  

Luz 
indicadora 
de carga  
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Fig. 16

Fig. 17

Izquierda

Derecha

7. Pulse el botón izquierdo: El Mini Bote gira en el sitio a la izquierda (Fig. 16).

8. Pulse el botón derecho: El Mini Bote gira en el sitio a la derecha (Fig. 17).

Después de usar: volver a insertar el pasador cilíndrico en el conector de carga del Mini Boat. El Mini Boat ahora 
está desactivado.

Información de seguridad de las pilas
XX Las hélices son una fuente constante de lesiones. Nunca toque las piezas en movimiento.
XX No mezcle nunca pilas o tipos de pilas (por ejemplo alcalinas/estándar) antiguas y nuevas.
XX Se recomienda utilizar únicamente pilas del mismo tipo o equivalentes.
XX Las pilas agotadas deben retirarse del producto.
XX No arroje las pilas al fuego, o explotarán o tendrán fugas.
XX Los terminales de alimentación no deben ponerse en cortocircuito.
XX Por favor, asegúrese de que la polaridad sea la correcta al introducir las pilas.
XX Retire las pilas si el producto no se va a utilizar durante un período prolongado.
XX Se debe conservar el embalaje, ya que contiene información importante.
XX No intente recargar las pilas no recargables.
XX Las pilas recargables sólo deben ser cargadas bajo la supervisión de un adulto. 

¡ADVERTENCIA! No conveniente para menores de 3 años. Peligro de ahogamiento con las partes pequeñas. Riesgo 
de asfixia.

Manuale d‘istruzioni

Descrizione del prodotto

Leggere attentamente il manuale prima del primo impiego e conservarlo con cura.

8+

Dichiarazione di conformità
La Invento Shantou City Happy Cow Toys Industrial Co., LTD dichiara che questo 
modello (n. Art. 500800 (777-218)), telecomando compreso, è conforme ai 
requisiti di base e ad altre disposizioni pertinenti come prescritto dalla direttiva 
1999/CE. La dichiarazione di conformità può venir consultata sul sito seguente: 
www.inventodownload.com/conformity.

Contenuto

Mini Boat
1x

Presa di ricarica + 
tassello cilindrico

Tappo di caucciù

Presa 
antenna

Sinistra

Destra

Power LED  

Spia di controllo ricarica 

Spina di 
ricarica

Coperchio 
caricabatterie

Avanti

Indietro
Interruttore ON/OFF

Antenna

Elica destra

Elica sinistra

Attenzione: solo 
persone adulte possono sostituire 
le eliche!

Trasmettitore
1x

Antenna
1x

Eliche 
2x

Manuale d’istruzioni
1x

Mini Boat

Trasmettitore
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Preparazione Messa in funzione

7. Accendere il trasmettitore (interruttore ON/OFF in posizione ON). Si accende il 
LED Power (fig. 7).

8. Prima della ricarica: rimuovere il tassello cilindrico dal dispositivo di ricarica  
del Mini Boat. Aprire il coperchio del caricabatterie del trasmettitore, estrarre il cavo di 
ricarica e inserirne la spina nella presa di ricarica posta sulla barca (fig. 8). La spia rossa di 
ricarica (fig. 9) si accenderà e dopo 12 minuti si spegnerà. A quel punto la barca sarà carica.

A ricarica avvenuta staccare la spina dalla presa di ricarica. ATTENZIONE: prima di mettere 
in acqua il battello, inserire il tappo di caucciù nella presa di ricarica. MAI azionare il 
battello, se il tappo non è correttamente inserito nella presa di ricarica. Il tappo impedisce 
che l’acqua si infiltri nell’elettronica e che si danneggi il battello.

1. Premere la chiusura nella direzione indicata ed 
estrarre il trasmettitore (fig. 1).

fig. 1

fig. 2

fig. 10

fig. 11

fig. 12

fig. 13

fig. 14

fig. 15

fig. 3

fig. 5

fig. 6

Power LED  

Spia di 
controllo 
ricarica  

fig. 7

fig. 8 fig. 9

fig. 4

Avanti

Avanti

Avanti

Sinistra

Sinistra

Destra

Destra

Indietro

Indietro

Indietro

3. Svitare le viti sul lato 
inferiore del supporto della 
barca (fig. 3).

5. Avvitare l’antenna nell’apposito 
alloggiamento sul trasmettitore (fig. 5).

6. Aprire il vano porta-batterie con un cacciavite 
a stella e inserire 4 x batterie AA.  
Infine, riavvitare il coperchio  
sul vano porta-batterie (fig. 6).

Estrarre l’antenna telescopica estendendola al massimo, per una trasmissione ottimale del segnale.  
Metterla la barca in acqua.

1. Premendo il tasto avanti: la barca si sposta in avanti (fig. 10).

2. Premendo il tasto indietro: la barca si sposta all’indietro (fig. 11).

3. Premendo contemporaneamente il tasto avanti e il tasto sinistra,  la barca si muove in avanti facendo una curva a 
sinistra (fig. 12).

4. Premendo contemporaneamente il tasto avanti e il tasto destra,  la barca si muove in avanti facendo una curva a destra 
(fig. 13).

5. Premendo contemporaneamente il tasto indietro e il tasto sinistra,  la barca si muove all’indietro facendo una curva a 
sinistra (fig. 14).

6. Premendo contemporaneamente il tasto indietro e il tasto destra,  la barca si muove all’indietro facendo una curva a destra 
(fig. 15).

4. Ruotare le viti di 
fissaggio in senso 
antiorario (fig. 4).

2. Aprire il coperchio ed 
estrarre l’antenna (fig. 2).
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Gebruiksaanwijzing

Onderdelen

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor het eerste gebruik aandachtig door en bewaar 
hem daarna zorgvuldig.

Conformiteitsverklaring
Hiermede verklaart Shantou City Happy Cow Toys Industrial Co., LTD, dat 
dit model (Art.-nr. 500800 (777-218)), inclusief de controller, voldoet 
aan de fundamentele vereisten en de overige pertinente bepalingen van 
Richtlijn 1999/5/EG. De conformiteitsverklaring kan op het volgende 
adres worden gevonden: www.inventodownload.com/conformity.

Inhoud

mini-boot
1x

Laadcontact + 
geleidingspen

Rubberen dop

Antenne-
contact

Links

Rechts

Stroom LED

Oplaadcontrole  

Oplaads-
tekker

Klepje van 
de lader

Vooruit

Achteruit
AAN/UIT-schakelaar

Antenne

Rechter propeller

Linker propeller

Let op: Alleen volwassenen 
mogen propellers vervangen

zender 
1x

antenne 
1x

propeller 
2x

gebruiksaanwijzing 
1x

Mini-boot

Zender

fig. 16

fig. 17

Sinistra

Destra

7. Premendo il tasto sinistra: la barca gira sul posto verso sinistra (fig. 16).

8. Premendo il tasto destra: la barca gira sul posto verso destra (fig. 17).

Dopo l‘uso: inserire nuovamente il tassello nel dispositivo di ricarica del Mini Boat. Il Mini Boat è così disattivato.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza relative alle batterie
XX Le eliche costituiscono un pericolo costante di lesioni. Evitare assolutamente di toccarle.  
XX Mai mischiare batterie nuove con batterie usate o batterie di tipo diverso.
XX Utilizzare soltanto il tipo di batteria consigliato.
XX Rimuovere le batterie esauste dal prodotto.
XX Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco: pericolo di esplosione!
XX Attenzione a non provocare cortocircuiti.
XX Accertarsi che la polarità delle batterie sia posizionata correttamente
XX Se si prevede di non utilizzare il prodotto per lungo tempo, rimuovere le batterie.
XX Conservare la confezione! Contiene importanti informazioni.
XX Non cercare di ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili.
XX La ricarica delle batterie va eseguita sotto la supervisione di una persona adulta. 

 

ATTENZIONE! Non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. Contiene piccole parti che potrebbero essere ingerite. 
Pericolo di soffocamento.
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Voorbereiding Bedrijf

7. Zet de ON/OFF-schakelaar op de afstandsbediening op ON. De Power LED-verlichting 
gaat branden (afb. 7).

8. Voor het opladen: Verwijder de geleidingspen uit de oplaadaansluiting van  
de Mini Boot.Open het klepje van de lader op de afstandsbediening en neem de laadkabel 
eruit. Steek de laadstekker in het laadcontact op de mini-boot (afb. 8). Het rode LED lichtje 
gaat branden (oplaadproces aan de gang, afb. 9) en zal na 12 minuten uitgaan (opgeladen).

Laadstekker na het opladen uit de laadbus verwijderen. LET OP: rubberen dop in de laadbus 
steken voor u de boot in het water zet. Boot NOOIT in gebruik nemen zonder de rubberen dop 
stevig in de laadbus te steken. Dit voorkomt dat er water in de elektronica binnendringt en 
de boot beschadigd raakt.

1. Druk de vergrendeling in de afgebeelde richting en 
maak de zender los (afb. 1).

afb. 1

afb. 2

afb. 10

afb. 11

afb. 12

afb. 13

afb. 14

afb. 15

afb. 3

afb. 5 afb. 6

afb. 7

afb. 8 afb. 9

afb. 4

Vooruit

Vooruit

Vooruit

Links

Links

Rechts

Rechts

Achteruit

Achteruit

Achteruit

3. Verwijder de schroef op 
de basis van de mini-boot 
zoals afgebeeld (afb. 3).

5. Plaats de antenne en 
draai deze vast op het antennegat 
on de zender zoals afgebeeld (afb. 5)

6. Gebruik een kruiskopschroevendraaier om 
het batterijcompartiment te openen. Plaats 4 x 
AA-batterijen met de juiste polariteit en  
schuif het klepje van het  
batterijcompartiment weer  
terug (afb. 6).

Verleng de zenderantenne voor een betere signaalontvangst. Zet de mini-boot in het water.

1. Druk op de toets vooruit: De mini-boot zal vooruit varen (afb. 10).

2. Druk op de toets achteruit: De mini-boot zal achteruit varen (afb. 11).

3. Als u tijdens het vooruit varen op de LINKER knop van de zender drukt, maakt de mini-boot bochten naar links (afb. 
12). 

4.  Als u tijdens het vooruit varen op de RECHTER knop van de zender drukt, maakt de mini-boot bochten naar rechts (afb. 13).

5. Als u tijdens het achteruit varen op de LINKER knop van de zender drukt, maakt de mini-boot bochten naar links (afb. 14).

6. Als u tijdens het achteruit varen op de RECHTER knop van de zender drukt, maakt de mini-boot bochten naar rechts (afb. 15).

4. Draai de 
bevestigingsschroeven 
tegen de klok in (afb. 4).

2. Verwijder het deksel en 
neem de antenne eruit 
(afb. 2.)

Stroom LED 

Oplaad-
controle 
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afb. 16

afb. 17

Links

Rechts

7. Druk op de linker knop: De mini-boot draait op deze plek naar links (afb. 16).

8. Druk op de rechter knop: De mini-boot draait op deze plek naar rechts (afb. 17).

Na gebruik: De geleidingspen in de oplaadaansluiting van de Mini Boot terugplaatsen. De Mini Boot is nu 
uitgeschakeld.

Veiligheidsaanwijzingen voor de batterij
XX Propellers brengen constant risico op letsel met zich mee. Raak nooit bewegende delen aan. 
XX Nooit nieuwe en oude batterijen of verschillende typen batterijen door elkaar gebruiken.
XX Alleen batterijen van hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type zoals aanbevolen moeten worden gebruikt.
XX Lege batterijen moeten uit het product worden verwijderd.
XX Gooi geen batterijen in vuur, dit leidt tot explosies of lekken.
XX De voedingsklemmen mogen niet worden kortgesloten.
XX Let bij het vervangen van de batterijen op de juiste polariteit.
XX Verwijder de batterijen als het product voor een langere periode niet wordt gebruikt.
XX De verpakking moet worden bewaard, omdat het belangrijke informatie bevat.
XX Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen.
XX Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene worden opgeladen. 

WAARSCHUWING! Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar. Verstikkingsgevaar vanwege kleine onderdelen die 
kunnen worden ingeslikt.


